Appointment of a Member of the Waitomo Pest Destruction Board (No. 657 Ag. 20891A)

NOTICE is hereby given, by direction of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, that, pursuant to section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Eric William Humberstone

to be a member of the Waitomo Pest Destruction Board, vice Mr N. K. Boddie.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1974.

S. J. CALLAHAN,

for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries

Coroner Resigned

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Coroners Act 1951, His Excellency the Governor-General has accepted the resignation of

Henry James Hayward, J.P.,

of Blenheim of his appointment as a Coroner for New Zealand.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of December 1973.

A. M. FINLAY, Minister of Justice.

(J. 10/1/34 (6))

Coroner Resigned

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Coroners Act 1951 His Excellency the Governor-General has accepted the resignation of

Clarence Noel Irvine, Esquire,

of Wellington of his appointment as a Coroner for New Zealand.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of January 1974.

A. M. FINLAY, Minister of Justice.

(J. 10/1/114 (6))

Crown Land Set Apart for State Housing Purposes in Cheviot County, Subject as to Parts to Certain Easements

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for State housing purposes from and after the 31st day of January 1974, subject as to Sections 22, 23, 25, and 26 to the stormwater easement in gross created by Deed of Grant of Easement, Register 13A, folio 502, and subject as to Sections 22 and 25 to the sewer easement in gross created by Deed of Grant of Easement, Register 13A, folio 503, Canterbury Land Registry.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VII, Cheviot Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 1 16.3 Sections 21 and 22, Block IX, Town of Cheviot.
0 2 21.3 Sections 23, 25, and 26, Block IX, Town of Cheviot.

As shown on plan M.O.W. 27579 (S.O. 11946) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of January 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (H.C. 4/400/2/11/7; Ch. D.O. 40/82/10)

Crown Land Set Apart for a Teacher's Residence in Cheviot
County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for a teacher's residence from and after the 31st day of January 1974.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 28.1 perches, situated in Block VII, Cheviot Survey District, being Section 24, Block IX, Town of Cheviot; as shown on plan M.O.W. 27579 (S.O. 11946) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of January 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 31/1570; Ch. D.O. 40/9/89/1)

Amending a Notice Setting Apart Crown Land for Post Office Purposes (Residences) in the Borough of Alexandra

PURSUANT to section 330A of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby amends the notice dated the 4th day of September 1973, published in Gazette, 13 September 1973, No. 84, at page 1734, setting apart Crown land for post office purposes (residences) in the Borough of Alexandra, by omitting the Schedule and substituting the following Schedule.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Alexandra, described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

0 0 29.7 Section 17, Block XXXV, Town of Alexandra. 0 0 24.4 Section 85, Block XXXV, Town of Alexandra.

As shown on a plan lodged in the office of the chief surveyor at Dunedin as No. S.O. 17464.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of January 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 20/435/2; Dn. D.O. 24/2/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for Buildings of the General Government in Block I, Rock and Pillar Survey District, Maniototo County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for buildings of the General Government from and after the 31st day of January 1974.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Rock and Pillar Survey District, described as follows:

Area ha

Being

3.2973 Section 61 and Section 62; as shown on a plan lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin as S.O. 17657.

38.731 Section 63; as shown on a plan lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin as S.O. 17658.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of January 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 25/701/0; Dn. D.O. 25/87/0)